PEIEH3US

[10 KOHKYPC 32 3AeMaHe Ha aKaJeMUYHA JUTbKHOCT , JOLEHT” B npoecnonanHo HanpasieHue
3.7 ,,AAMMHUCTpaALIMA U yHipaBieHne”, cneumantoct ,,MikonomMuka 1 ynpasietue (bnznec eruka
u [euxoorus Ha auuHocTTa)™,
ny6nukysan B [Ispkasen Becruuk 6poii 28 or 01.04.2025 1. m obsBeH Ha caiita na TexHH4uecKu

Yuusepeurer — Codus

Kanauaar (equucrsen): rasen acuetent bunnan Hukonaes MapuHoB, 10KTOp

Penensent: a0 1-p Coernana Banepunora bopucosa, kareapa MKoHOMHKA, HH/LYCTPHAIICH
MHIKEHEPHHT M MEHHIDKMBHT,
Cronaucku paxynret, Texunueckun ynusepenrer - Codus

1. OB MOJOKEHUSI U BUOTI'PA®UYHHA TAHHHA

Hacrosiiarta peueHsus e M3roteHa Bbh3 ocHopa 3anosej No 0X-3.7-15/23.05.2025 r.
(nponenypa No CD2A-AJI2-079) na Pektopa Ha TeXHHYECKHA YHUBEPCHTET — Cowms, npod. a-
p l'eopru Benkos. [Tpoueaypara ¢ oGssena B JIbpkaBeH BECTHHK, op. 28 or 01.04.2025 r., Ha
ocHoBauue ui. 4, an. 2 or 3aKoHa 3a pasBUTHETO HA AKAACMHYHMA CLCTAB B Penybauka
buarapus (3PAC), ui. 6, an. 4 ot pasuinuka 3a yClI0BMATA W pe/ia 3a 3a€MAHE HA AKAACMHHH
wrwkHoet B TY-Codus (ITYP3AJ1), v e vHuuMHpana ¢ 0K HA JeKaHa Ha Cronancku
daxyarer, npod. A-p WHXK. Mopnanka Cramenkosa Anrenopa. [lpoueaypara e yrsbpaeHa ¢
pemenme Ha @akyrrernns cbheer (Iporokon Ne CD-21/ 19.05.2025 r.), no npeyulokKeHne Ha
katepa ,,[Ipasuy u xymanurapuu nayku™ (Iporokon Ne 10/28.04.2025 r.).

KonkypehT € 3a 3aeMaHe Ha aKajJeMH4HATa JUIBKHOCT AOUEHT 110 npodecuoHanno
Hanpasiene 3.7. AAMHHHCTPAUMA U YNpPaBICHHE, CreUMaIHoCT ~MKOHOMMKA W yrpaslieHue
(Bu3HeC eTHKa M [ICHXOJIOTHA Ha JIMYHOCTTA)” .

EJMHCTBEH KAHAMAAT N0 KOHKYpea e rinasen acueredt J-p bunman Hukonaes Mapunos,
pozen Ha 24.12.1974 r.

Bunuan MapuHoB uMa MarucTbpeka crenen no ,lleuxonorus®, npuaobura npes 2002 r.
B Codmiickuss  ynusepeurer ,Cs.  Kinment  OXpuiacku™. OGyueHuero My BKJIIOYBA
crenmannzaumn mo KiauHuuHa M KOHCYJATATMBHA NcHXojorus, kakro u no Tlenxonorus Ha
pasBUTHETO, 0OPA30BAHNETO M KYIITYpaTa.

Mpes 2015 r. my e npuchaena obpaszoBartesHara W Hay4dHa CTEncH LJIOKTOP™ 0T
Texuuueckus yuusepeurer — Cous, B npodecnonaino Hanpasierue 3.7. AAMUHUCTPaLMA |
ynpapienne. Temara Ha JMCEPTALMOHHMA MY TPYA e: , Opeanusayuonen Hapyucusvm u
OpeanUaYUONHG KYIMYPA: MEOPeMUHI U RPUIOJICHI acnekmi ",

Or suyapu 2004 r. a-p MapuHoB ¢ Ha3HaueH B TeXHHYCCKHA YHUBEPCHTET — Codus,
Cronancku (akynrer, kateapa ,,[IpaBHu 1 XyMaHuTapHi HayKu™, Ha aKajeMH4HaTa JUIHKHOCT



rraBen acucTent B npodecuonanto wHanpasinenue 2.3, @unocodus, ¢be cneuraInaius
Munocodus Ha KyITYpaTa, NOJUTHKATA, NPABOTO U UKOHOMHKATA.
[TpodhecHoHanHUAT My ONKT BKJIIOUBA M MPENojaBare/icka AeHHOCT B pasiniHn BUCIIHK
yueOHu 1 00yUHTETHN HHCTHTYLIHH, CPeji KOUTO!
o Hos 6narapckn ynusepcurer (2007-2014 r.),
e HUucruryr no ny6anuna agmunnctpaius (2013-2015 1),
o Axagemus va MBP (2016-2019 r.),
o Coduiickn yuusepenter ,Cs. Kiument Oxpujckn®, bruonornuecku dakyirer (2017~
2020 r.).
Ot pepyapm 2022 1. 10 HACTOAUMA MOMEHT, JI-p MapHHOB y4acTBa W KaTo JeKTop B o0yuenus,
OpraHu3upaHn OT AreHuMATa No BIMCBaHMATA KbM MHHMCTEPCTBOTO HA MPaBOCHAUETO, 110
acwnmanante  ,Opranusaumonto noseenue”, Jlenosa eruka™ Mo, Yipasjienue  Ha
nepcoHana’.

2. OBI1O OITMCAHUE HA IPEACTABEHUTE MATEPHAJIA

B ¢LOTBETCTBHE C M3MKBAHMATA HA 3akoHa, KaHJuJara e MpeacTaBui mejeH Habop ot
JOKYMEHTH, KaTO HEepas3/Ie/iHa 4acT OT CBOETO 3asBliCHHUE.

Kauauparst . ac. a-p b. Mapuuos e npeaocrass oGocHosana uHdopmaums 3a
H3MBJAHEHNE HA MUHUMAJIHUTE HALMOHAIHW M3MCKBAHHMA, HA YHMATO OCHOBA ca pasnpeaciieHu
HAay4YHHTE TPYAOBE W € FPYIUPaH J0Ka3aTe/ICTBEHNS MaTePHII 3 YHacTHE B KOHCYpCa 3a 3acMate
Ha AJ1 ,,JIouenT", OT KOATO CTaBa BUJIHO, Y€ TOH HA/IBULIABA ONPEAENICHUTE H3UCKBAHHA.

3a yuacTue B KOHKYpca, ca npejctapenu oouio 24 HayuHu Tpyaa, 0T KOMTo:

- | monorpaduuen Tpya;
- 2 nyGaukauuu B HayuHu usnanus, pedepupanu u unaexcupann 8 SCOPUS;
- 21 nybaukaumun B Hepedepupanin Crimcanns ¢ HayuHo peLieH3npane.

[TpesicTaBennTe OT KAHANMATA MATEPHAIM HATTBIHO OTrOBAPAT Ha NpoduIa Ha KoHKypea.,
KonnuecTBeHUTE MOKA3aTe/ M 10 KPUTEPHUTE 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akaJIeM U HaTa JUIbKHOCT Ha 1. ac.
A-p Buinan MapiHOB OTroBapsT Ha M3UCKBAHUATA.

3. OBIIIA XAPAKTEPUCTUKA HA HAYYHOU3CJIEJOBATEJCKATA JIEMHOCT
HA KAHJAUJIATA

[Mo oTHOWEHHE HA HayuHOM3CIE0BaTeNCcKaTa AeiHOCT Ha Kanauaara A-p b. Maputos
CTABa SCHO, Ye TOM € yuacTBasl B PasiuUuHM HALMOHAIHM M MYJJLYHAPOAHN NPOeKTH. YyacTsa ¢
JOKIAZAM HA MEKAYHAPOAHH W HAUMOHAIHKM HayuHw (Opymu; uieHyBa B aBTOPHTETHA
npodecnonanta oprannsaums ,Esponeiicku texnonornuen ynupepenter” B obnacrra na Etuka
Ha TEXHONOruuTe U EXooruuHa eTHka,

[To KoHKypca KawAMAaThbT € NpeAcTaBui nmyGiuMKysan MOHOrpauueH Tpyi Ha Tema
JETHuHM acniekTH M mcuxonorndecku npobiemMu Ha aururanHara komysukauus® (ISBN: 978-
619-167-584-5, TY-Codmus). Hapen ¢ tosa, Toi uma 1 nyOinkaiun B crienmanin3npani HayHu
w3ganus. OT NpejcTaBeHuTe Marepuaiu no KOHKypca craBa sCHO, 4e Te3n nybnnkauuu ca



MPUAPYKEHM € pe3loMeTa 3a HAYYHWTE [PUHOCH, KOMTO He JyOnupar ChIAbpiKaHuero H
NPUHOCHTE HA JMCEPTAlLMOHHMA TPy 3a npuaoGusane Ha oOpasoBarTe/HaTa W Hay4Ha CTCreH
WwHAOKTOP®.

Ha ocHoBanue HayuHoM3cieaoBatenckara AeifHoct Ha . ac. ja-p buinan Mapuhos
MOJKe a ce oTOeNeKH, Ye TOH UMa OTJIIMYHW TEOPETHYHM M NPAKTHYECKH MO3HaHKA, 32 Ja ce
CrpaB YCNeWHo ¢ HayM HOM3CIIe0BATE/ICKH 3a/1a4M Napajiesto ¢ npenojasareckara AeHHOCT,
MMa BHCOK NMOTEHLMa 3a ObCII0 YCNEHO pasBuTHE,

4. OLIEHKA HA NEJATOIMYECKATA NOJAIOTOBKA U IEHHOCT HA
KAHJH/IATA

Ot npejicTaBeHaTa J0KyMEHTAlMs ce BIKA, ue A-p MapuHoB uma u3nckyemara yueOua
araxupanoct. [lpe3 nociaeanure TpU akajeMHUHH TOJMHN € BOAMI JICKLHH W yNPaKHEHUS B
pasznuunn GakanaBbpcku W MaructThpekn cneupantoctd B TY-Codud, 1o JnCHMILIIMHATE
~Dupmena kynrypa“, ,busnec eruka“, ,Kpockynrypua Ousnec eruka“, ,llcuxonorus Ha
nauuHocTTa®, ,,Oprann3auuoHo noseieHne”.

Hanpasenure CnpaBk{ NoKaspar, 4e TOH Ha/BMILABA H3UCKYEeMUA MUHUMAJIEH XOpapHyM
or 30 uaca Ha BOJCHH JEKIMK 3a nocieanute 3 rogunn B Texuuueckn ynusepenter — Codus,
Kkoiito e akpeantupan ot HAOA. Kauanaarst uma naa 600 vyaca nekuuu, npes u3MHHaanTe
yueGuu rogunu: 2022-2023, 2023-2024, 2024-2025 r.

5. OCHOBHHW HAYYHHU U HAYYHOTIPUJIOKHH ITPHHOCH

[1peacraBenara aBTopcKa Crpaska 3a MPUHOCHTE TOKA3BA, Ye HayuHHTE paspaboTku Ha -
p Buinan MapuHoB ca pesyaTar oT ALJATOrOAMLICH ONUT B M3C/ICA0BATCICKATE W TIPHIONKHN
HanpasieHus Ha Gu3Hec eTukara, OpraHu3allMoHHaTa MCHXOJIOrHA, JIMAEPCTBOTO, HAPLUHCH3IMA B
OpraHu3auuuTe M MCUXOCOLMANHATA JAMHAMMKA HA ChBPEMEHHATa MasapHa W TEXHOJIOrH'HA
KynTypa.

Crneunanto BHMMaHHE € OTJENeHO Ha B3aUMOACHCTBUETO MENY JIMYHOCTHHUTE
XapakTepUCTHKM Ha MMALHTe BIACT MK BiMsHME (0cOOEHO B acrnekra Ha HapuucHima),
LEHHOCTHUTE HA OPraHM3alMOHHATA KYITYpa, eMIaTHATa U NCHXoloruieckara yCTonuMBocT Ha
MEHHJUKBPHTE.

Hayunara AeifHOCT Ha aBTOpa Ce OTIHYABA C MHTEPAMCUMIIMHAPHOCT — obenHsiBalla
gunocodus, npunoKHA €THKA, TCHXOAHAIN3a, OPraHW3alMoOHHA KyITypa W TEOpHs Ha
MeHHKMBHTa, PazpaGorenara MeTofonorus M TEOPETHYCH WHCTPYMEHTApUyM ce lpuarar
KAKTO B MpPENoAaBaHeTo M0 OPraHu3alMoHHO rosejaeHne, OW3HEC eTHKa M KPOCKYITYpPHH
komyHukaumn B Texuuueckn yuusepeuter — Codus, Taka U B NPAKTHYECKH KOHCYNTAHTCKH H
koyuuHr opmari. Yuebnara u npenojaparescka padora e TACHO CBbP3aHA ChC ChABPKAHUETO
HA M3CJEABAHMATA, KATO TE HAMMPAT JMPEKTHO Npuiokenue B oOpasoBaTe/iHWA Npouec upes
TpeHMHroBH (opmaTH, Kasyc W pojieBd cuenapuu (mk. nanp. Ne3,17,19 or cnucbka ¢
nybnukanmnm).



Monorpapuunust Tpya Ha b. Mapuuos uscieasa TpaHcopmaluu B 1pouecute u
dopmara Ha KOMyHHKALMs, MOPOICHN OT AUIHTAIHNTE TEXHOJIOMUH, KATO AKUEHTBT raja BhpXy
eTUYHUTE W NCHXOJIONMYECKUTE AclieKTH Ha Te3W NpoMeHH. TpyabT € MHTePAUCLHIUIMHAPEH,
karo obeannsBa GuiocoPpeku, NCHXOAHANHTHUHN W KOTHUTHBHO-HAYYHU MOIXO/H, HPEe3 KOUTO
ce OCMMC/IA BIMSIHMETO HA JIMFUTAIHATA CPe/la BbPXY JIMYHOCTTA, MEXK/LYIMMHOCTHUTE BPB3KH U
001ecTBeHATA KOMYHHKALIHOHHA KYITYpa.

AHAIU3LT MU HA TO3W ABTOPCKHU TPY/L NMOKA3Ba, Y€ CNEHaiHo BHUMaHUE ¢ OT/ICICHO Ha
ACNEKTH Karo OTIFOBOPHOCT, HCTHHA, WASHTUYHOCT, COLMAIHA HM30Jalus, HApUUCHIBLM ¢
auruTanHa  sapucumoct. OKYCHT € M0CTaBeH BbpPXy BbrpocH karo: Kak jaururannara
KOMYHUKALMS BJIMAE BBPXY YCELIAHETO 3a JpYroctT v emnarusa?, Bb3MokHa v € UCTHHA B
JMTHTANHA CPe/id, IOMMHUpPaHa OT airopuT™Mu U noctuctuna?, Kak ce konerpyupa , A3-b1" B
YCIOBHATA HA MOCTOSHHA CBbP3aHOCT M Habmoaenne?, Moke u AuruTanHaTa naeHTHIHOCT Ja
Objie YCTOMYMBA M €THYHO aHraKupaHa?

[To oTHOIIEHWE HA LIUTUPAHUATA, OT MpeACTaBeHaTa aBTOpPCKara crpapka crapa ACHO, Ye
o6maT um O6poit e 11 u e ca pasnpejieieHn KakTo crie/isa:

- LluTupanus B HayaHH u3janms, pedyepupai i MHACKCHPAHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHH a3k
JaHny ¢ Hayuna uudopmaums — | 6p.;

- Llutupanus B MOHOrpaMu 1 KOJIIGKTHBHH TOMOBE ¢ Hay4uHO pelensupate — | 6p.

- LluTHpanus Win peLieH3nn B Hepeepupanit CIicanns ¢ HayuHo peuensupate — 9 6p.

CuracHo npuiokennte ciykebun Genexkn obuusar Opoii Ha vacoBeTe MpOBEICHH
NIEKLIMK 3a NOCeAHUTE TPU rognHu € 623,6 uaca.

6. SHAUMMOCT HA IPUHOCHUTE 3A HAYKATA U ITPAKTHKATA

Cuuram, ue a-p Bunuan MapuHOB UMa 10CTATHUHO OPHIHHAIIHI HAYUHW NPUHOCH, KOETO
ce MOTBBLPIKAABA OT NPHICKEHHS JOKA3ATENCTBEH MaTepruasl KbM IpoLe/iypara.

DopMyIHpaHUTe OT HEro KOHUETILIMH, aHann3u W 0600LIeHNs OTPa3ABaT HAYUHUTE MY
THPCEHUA B PAMKHMTE HA HEroBaTa akaJeMUuHaTa KBaJIH(UKaLWMs 1 MPErojaBare/icka npakTuka.

OTIMYHO BrieuaT/ieHHe NPaBH, ue BCHUKM M3M0J3BaHu oT A-p Mapunos 6Gubanorpadekn
W3TOYHULM, KAKTO M — MyOJMKAUMK, UWMTHPAHW ABTOPU, MEH W Pe3yiTatn OT eMIUPHUHH
W3CHEBAHNS, CA KOPEKTHO M A00POCHBECTHO OTPA3CHH W HUTO €IMH OT NpHHOCHTE He JyGimpa
Beye MPM3HATH WIM  MPEJCTABEHH JIPYrM TakuBa B [MPEAXOAHH XaOMJIMTALMOHHM WiH
JMCEPTALIMOHHM TPY0BE.

[punocuTe Ha HayuHuTe Tpyaose Ha A-p bunman Mapunos umar nyGiniHa BaauaHoCT
ypes nyGIMKALMK B CHICLMATH3NPAHN HAYUHH U3/IaHNs, YHACTH B HAYYHI (POPYMH, KAKTO U upes
peasio npusoxkenne B o6pasoparentn u npodecnonatin Gopmarn 1 06y UHTENHN TPEHHUHTH.

7. KPUTHYHHU BEJIEXKKHW U ITPENTOPBKHA
ChluecTBeHH KPUTHYHK OEJIeKKN 10 NpEeJICTABEHNTE 32 YHacTHe B KOHKYpca MaTepualin
HaimMaM. Karto ce umar npeasuji KOMNEHELUMHTE H ONUTA Ha Kanauaara 6u GuUno nosiesHo e aa



ObaT M3MOA3BAHKM 3a NO-HATATLIIHO pazpaboTBaHe HA y4eOHMK WJIW HA HOBU MCHUXOJOTHYECKH
TEMHU 3a 00yUeHHs.

8. BAK/IIOYEHHUE

[MpepocraBenara JIOKYMEHTALIMS NO KOHKYpCa 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akajeMuyHaTa JUIbKHOCT
LIoueHT" ot kanaupara A-p buiman Mapunos nokaspa, ue TOH € M3NLJAHWI MHHUMAJIHUTE
HALIMOHAJIHM M3MCKBAHMS U W3MKBAHMATA OT 3aKOHA 34 Pa3BUTHETO HA AKAJEMHYHMS CHCTAB B
Penybnuka Buarapus (3PACPB), Tlpasunnuka 3a npunarane Ha 3akoHa 3a pasBHTHETO Ha
akajpemununus cueras B PenyGnuka Buarapus (TTTI3PACPDB) n Ilpasunnuka 3a ycioBusaTa u peja
3a 3aeMaHe Ha akajieMUuHH JUIbxikHocTH B Texunueckn ynusepeurer — Codus, [ponoxenne la.

BHumaTeIHUAT aHanu3 Ha BCHUKH MOJAJIEHH 110 KOHKYpCa JIOKYMEHTH, 1oKassa, "e He ce
OTKPHMBAT JIAHHK 3Q JIOKA3aHO 110 3aKOHOYCTAHOBEHHs PeJl MIarnaTcTBO M MOXKE Jia ce cuunra, ve
MpeA0CTaBeHNTEe HAYYHH JAHHN B HAyuUHHTE Tpy/I0Be Ha Ji-p buinan MapuHos ca IoCTOBEPHH H
ca M3LAN0 pe3yITaT OT HeroBaTa cCaMoCTOATEIHA TBOPYECKa W U3CIe10BaTe/ICKa ICHHOCT,

B3 ocnosa wa o0CTOHHOTO MM 3a1103HABAHE ¢ NPEACTABEHHTE HAYYHH TPY10BE Ha
KAHAHAATA, W CHALPKAMMUTE Ce B TAX HAYYHH NPHHOCH, HAMHPAM 32 OCHOBATEJHO /2
npepioka aokrop buanan Hukonaes Mapunos 1a 3aeme akaJIeMHUHATA JUILKHOCT
HIOUEHT” B npodecHonanHoTo Hanpasienne 3.7 AAMHHHCTPAUMS W Ynpasjienue,
cnieunajanoct ,Mkonomuka n ynpasiaenue (busnec ernka n Ilenxonorns na anunocrra)®,

25.06.2025 r., Codms

FBLBHIBHT . oo smimsoisssasvssnrmrinsarsass

(nou. a-p Ceernana bopucosa)



REVIEW
regarding the competition for occupying the academic position of Associate Professor in
Professional Field 3.7. Administration and Management, Speciality: Economics and
Management (Business Ethics and Personality Psychology),
published in State Gazette, issue 28 of 01.04.2025 and announced on the website of the
Technical University of Sofia

Sole candidate: Assistant Professor Bilian Nikolaev Marinov, PhD

Reviewer: Associate Professor Svetlana Valerinova Borisova, PhD

Department of Economics, Industrial Engineering and Management,
Faculty of Management, Technical University of Sofia

1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND BIOGRAPHICAL DATA

This review has been prepared on the basis of Order No. OJ-3.7-15/23.05.2025
(Procedure No. CD2A-AJ12-079) of the Rector of the Technical University of Sofia, Prof.
Georgi Venkov, PhD. The procedure was announced in State Gazette, issue 28 of 01.04.2025,
pursuant to Art. 4, para. 2 of the Act on the Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic
of Bulgaria (ADASRB), and Art. 6, para. 4 of the Regulations on the Conditions and Procedure
for Holding Academic Positions at the Technical University of Sofia (RCPHAP-TUS). It was
initiated by a report from the Dean of the Faculty of Management, Prof. Yordanka Stamenkova
Angelova, PhD, Eng., and approved by the Faculty Council (Protocol No. SF-21/19.05.2025)
based on a proposal from the Department of Law and Humanitarian Sciences (Protocol No.
10/28.04.2025).

The competition is for the academic position of Associate Professor in professional field
3.7. Administration and Management, in the speciality “Economics and Management (Business
Ethics and Personality Psychology)”.

The sole candidate in this competition is Assistant Professor Bilian Nikolaev Marinov,
born on 24.12.1974.

Dr. Marinov holds a Master's degree in Psychology (2002) from Sofia University “St.
Kliment Ohridski”. His studies included specializations in Clinical and Consulting Psychology,
as well as Developmental, Educational and Cultural Psychology.

In 2015, he was awarded the educational and scientific degree “Doctor” by the Technical
University of Sofia, in the professional field 3.7. Administration and Management. His doctoral
dissertation was titled: Organizational Narcissism and Organizational Culture: Theoretical and
Applied Aspects.



Since January 2004, Dr. Marinov has been appointed as an Assistant Professor at the
Technical University of Sofia, Faculty of Management, Department of Law and Humanitarian
Sciences, in professional field 2.3. Philosophy, with a specialization in the Philosophy of
Culture, Politics, Law, and Economics.

His professional experience also includes teaching at various higher education and
training institutions, including:

o New Bulgarian University (2007-2014),

o [nstitute of Public Administration (2013-2015),

o Academy of the Ministry of Interior (2016-2019),

» Sofia University “St. Kliment Ohridski”, Faculty of Biology (2017-2020).

Since February 2022, Dr. Marinov has also served as a lecturer in training programs
organized by the Registry Agency at the Ministry of Justice, delivering courses in
“Organizational Behaviour,” “Business Ethics,” and “Personnel Management.”

2. GENERAL OVERVIEW OF THE SUBMITTED MATERIALS

In accordance with the legal requirements, the candidate has submitted a complete set of
documents as an integral part of the application.

Assistant Professor Dr. Bilian Marinov has provided substantiated documentation
demonstrating fulfillment of the national minimum criteria. His scientific contributions have
been categorized and evidenced in a manner that clearly exceeds the required thresholds for the
position of Associate Professor.

A total of 24 scientific publications have been submitted:

« | monograph;
e 2 publications in journals indexed in Scopus;
o 21 publications in non-indexed but peer-reviewed scientific journals.

The submitted materials fully align with the profile of the announced position. The
quantitative indicators of Dr. Marinov meet and exceed the minimum standards for the position.

3. OVERALL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE CANDIDATE’S RESEARCH
ACTIVITY

Dr. Marinov has been involved in various national and international research projects and
has presented at both national and international scientific conferences. He is a member of the
prestigious professional organization European University of Technology (EUt+), working in the
fields of Technology Ethics and Environmental Ethics.



Since January 2004, Dr. Marinov has been appointed as an Assistant Professor at the
Technical University of Sofia, Faculty of Management, Department of Legal and Humanitarian
Sciences, in professional field 2.3. Philosophy, with a specialization in the Philosophy of
Culture, Politics, Law, and Economics.

His professional experience also includes teaching at various higher education and
training institutions, including:

« New Bulgarian University (2007-2014),

« Institute of Public Administration (2013-2015),

« Academy of the Ministry of Interior (2016-2019),

« Sofia University “St. Kliment Ohridski”, Faculty of Biology (2017-2020).

Since February 2022, Dr. Marinov has also served as a lecturer in training programs
organized by the Registry Agency at the Ministry of Justice, delivering courses in
“Organizational Behaviour,” “Business Ethics,” and “Personnel Management.”

2. GENERAL OVERVIEW OF THE SUBMITTED MATERIALS

In accordance with the legal requirements, the candidate has submitted a complete set of
documents as an integral part of the application.

Assistant Professor Dr. Bilian Marinov has provided substantiated documentation
demonstrating fulfillment of the national minimum criteria. His scientific contributions have
been categorized and evidenced in a manner that clearly exceeds the required thresholds for the
position of Associate Professor.

A total of 24 scientific publications have been submitted:

« | monograph;
« 2 publications in journals indexed in Scopus;
« 21 publications in non-indexed but peer-reviewed scientific journals.

The submitted materials fully align with the profile of the announced position. The
quantitative indicators of Dr. Marinov meet and exceed the minimum standards for the position.

3, OVERALL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE CANDIDATE’S RESEARCH
ACTIVITY

Dr. Marinov has been involved in various national and international research projects and
has presented at both national and international scientific conferences. He is a member of the
prestigious professional organization European University of Technology (EUt+), working in the
fields of Technology Ethics and Environmental Ethics.



As part of the competition materials, the candidate has submitted a published monograph
titled “Ethical Aspects and Psychological Problems of Digital Communication” (ISBN: 978-
619-167-584-5, TU-Sofia). In addition, he has contributed articles to specialized academic
journals. The abstracts of these publications clearly outline original scientific contributions and
do not duplicate content or findings from his doctoral dissertation.

Based on his research record, Dr. Marinov demonstrates excellent theoretical and
practical expertise, allowing him to successfully carry out academic research in parallel with his
teaching duties, showing strong potential for future academic development.

4. ASSESSMENT OF THE CANDIDATE’S TEACHING QUALIFICATIONS
AND EXPERIENCE

The submitted documentation confirms that Dr. Marinov fulfills the teaching workload
requirements. Over the past three academic years, he has conducted lectures and seminars in
undergraduate and master’s degree programs at TU-Sofia in the following courses:

e Corporate Culture,

« Business Ethics,

e Cross-cultural Business Ethics,
« Personality Psychology,

» Organizational Behaviour.

Official records indicate that he has significantly exceeded the minimum teaching
requirement of 30 lecture hours over the last three years at the accredited Technical University of
Sofia. The total number of lecture hours delivered during the academic years 2022-2023, 2023~
2024, and 2024-2025 exceeds 600,

5. MAIN SCIENTIFIC AND APPLIED CONTRIBUTIONS

The author’s own list of contributions demonstrates that Dr. Marinov’s academic work
stems from years of dedicated research in the areas of business ethics, organizational
psychology, leadership, narcissism in organizations, and the psychosocial dynamics of the
modern technological and market culture.

Particular attention is paid to the interaction between personality traits of individuals in
positions of power or influence (especially narcissism), organizational cultural values, empathy,
and managers' psychological resilience.

His scholarly work stands out for its interdisciplinary character, combining philosophy,
applied ethics, psychoanalysis, organizational culture, and management theory. The developed
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methodology and theoretical tools are applied in both academic settings (e.g., courses in
organizational behaviour, business ethics, and cross-cultural communication) and in practical
consulting and coaching formats. The research is deeply integrated into the educational process
through case studies, role-play scenarios, and training modules (see e.g., publications No. 3, 17,
and 19).

The monograph explores transformations in communication processes brought about by
digital technologies, with emphasis on their ethical and psychological dimensions. The work
integrates philosophical, psychoanalytic, and cognitive science approaches to examine the impact
of the digital environment on personality, interpersonal relations, and public communication
culture.

The analysis highlights themes such as responsibility, truth, identity, social isolation,
narcissism, and digital addiction, asking key questions such as: How does digital communication
influence our sense of otherness and empathy?; Is truth possible in a digital environment
dominated by algorithms and post-truth dynamics?; How is the self-constructed in conditions of
continuous connectivity and surveillance?; Can digital identity be stable and ethically engaged?

According to the author’s citation report, Dr. Marinov has been cited 11 times:

» | citation in a Scopus-indexed publication,
» | citation in a peer-reviewed monograph or collective volume,
e 9 citations in non-indexed but peer-reviewed journals.
Documentation confirms a total of 623.6 lecture hours over the last three years.

6. SIGNIFICANCE OF THE CONTRIBUTIONS FOR SCIENCE AND
PRACTICE

| believe that Dr. Bilian Marinov has produced sufficient original scientific contributions,
as supported by the submitted evidence.

The concepts, analyses, and generalizations formulated by the candidate reflect his
academic expertise and teaching practice. Notably, all cited sources, including publications,
referenced authors, and empirical results, are accurately and ethically attributed. None of the
contributions duplicate previously defended or published work in his earlier doctoral or
habilitation submissions.

The contributions have public and academic validity, as evidenced by publication in peer-
reviewed journals, participation in scholarly forums, and practical application in educational,
professional, and training settings.

7. CRITICAL REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

I do not have any significant critical remarks regarding the submitted materials. Given the
candidate’s competencies and experience, | would encourage the development of a university
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textbook or additional educational materials covering new psychological topics for training
purposes.

8. CONCLUSION

The submitted documentation by Dr. Bilian Marinov meets the minimum national
requirements set by the ADASRB, the Rules for its implementation, and the regulations of the
Technical University of Sofia.

A careful review of all submitted materials has not revealed any evidence of plagiarism
as defined by law. The scientific findings in Dr. Marinov’s publications are credible and
represent the result of independent scholarly work.

Based on my comprehensive evaluation of the candidate's scientific contributions, I
find it justified to recommend that Dr. Bilian Nikolaev Marinov be appointed to the
academic position of Associate Professor in professional field 3.7. Administration and
Management, in the specialty “Economics and Management (Business Ethics and
Personality Psychology)”.

Sofia, 25 June 2025

REVIEWER:  ireesirneeeninnneenns
(Assoc. Prof. Svetlana Borisova, PhD)
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